
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Constitution Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 28th June, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedure Rules, a period of 10 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter 
relevant to the work of the Committee.  Individual members of the public may speak 
for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Member Speaking  

To provide an opportunity for any member to speak in relation to any aspect of the 
constitution.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2018.

6. Closing the Executive Monitoring Board and Revising the Approach to the 
Technical Enabling Group  (Pages 7 - 16)

To consider a report on changes to the roles of the Technical Enabler Group (TEG) 
and Executive Monitoring Board (EMB) functions following a significant review of 
procurement activity, improvements in the budget-setting process and the 
establishment of the Programme Management Office.

7. Living Document Changes to the Constitution  (Pages 17 - 26)

To consider a report on a number of issues relating to the constitution which were 
raised during the review of the constitution or which have since emerged as issues 
needing to be addressed.

8. Recording and Webcasting of Council Meetings  (Pages 27 - 30)

To consider a report which reviews the operation of the recording and audio 
webcasting of Council decision-making meetings over the last twelve months.

9. Chairmanship and Vice-Chairmanship of Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
(Pages 31 - 34)

To consider a report on whether or not chairmanships or vice-chairmanships of the 
Council’s overview and scrutiny committees should be allocated to the Council’s 
opposition groups.

10. Notice of Motion - Alternative Forms of Governance  (Pages 35 - 42)

To consider a report providing an overview of the alternative governance options 
available to the Council following a Notice of Motion to Council on 22nd February 
2018.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, Bratherton (for Cllr Jeuda), B Burkhill, M Deakin, 
L Durham, S Edgar, J P Findlow (for Cllr Groves), H Gaddum, D Mahon, 
N Mannion, R Menlove, B Roberts (for Cllr Bailey) and G Williams

Officers
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager - Procurement

Other Members present
Councillors J Nicholas, A Stott and B Walmsley

Apologies
Councillors D Bailey, P Groves and L Jeuda

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

18 MEMBER SPEAKING 

Councillor A Stott suggested that the quorum for the planning committees 
should be increased to one third or a half.

Councillor J Nicholas asked when the Committee would be considering his 
Notice of Motion on alternative forms of governance. At the Chairman’s 
invitation, the officers advised that the motion would be submitted to the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 28th June 2018.

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.



20 A MEMBER-LED COUNCIL: DEVELOPING EFFECTIVE MEMBER AND 
OFFICER RELATIONS 

The Committee considered a report on the document: ‘A Member-led 
Council: Developing Effective Member and Officer Relations’.

The purpose of the document was to bring clarity and certainty to the 
crucially important relationship between Members of the Council and 
officers. The document had been shared with the Council’s political group 
leaders and had been endorsed by them. The document did not replace 
the agreed Member/Officer Protocol but provided helpful additional 
guidance to supplement it.

With regard to the second paragraph of section 10 of the document, 
members suggested that the phrase ‘not to assist the opposition to 
oppose’ be replaced with the phrase ‘not to assist any group in a party 
political manner’. The officers noted the suggestion and undertook to 
consider some additional wording to clarify the sentiment behind that 
sentence. It was noted that the document would also be considered by the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED

That notwithstanding the suggested change outlined above, and subject to 
the views of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
approach set out in the document: ‘Cheshire East - A Member-led Council: 
Developing Effective Member and Officer Relations’ be supported and its 
importance as a supplement to the Council’s Member/Officer Relations 
Protocol be endorsed.

21 THE CONSTITUTION: LIVING DOCUMENT CHANGES 

The Committee considered a report on a number of proposed “living 
document” changes which had either arisen from issues raised by 
Members during the process leading up to the adoption of the new 
constitution, or had arisen following its adoption.

RESOLVED

That

1. the arrangements set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Appendix 1 to the 
report be noted;

2. the use, or the proposed use, of delegated powers as set out in the 
recommendations in paragraphs 3-11 of Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted, except that the proposed change in relation to paragraph 10 - 
Legal Authorisation and Enforcement be deferred to the next meeting 
so that further information can be provided, including the outcome of 



the Monitoring Officer’s consultation of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman; 

3. with regard to the recommendations set out in paragraphs 12-17 of 
Appendix 1 to the report:

(a) no changes be made to the Council Procedure Rules in relation 
to the way in which Notices of Motion are dealt with at Council 
meetings but the Monitoring Officer be asked to produce a 
Notice of Motion protocol, for circulation to Committee members 
for consideration, to provide that:

(i) the member giving notice of the motion be encouraged to 
provide a concise explanatory background note with the 
Notice which shall be included in the Council agenda 
papers; and

(ii) the proposer of the motion be given the opportunity to 
comment on the draft report on the motion before its 
submission to the relevant decision-making body; 

(b) it be recommended to Council that the quorum for all 
committees and sub-committees of the Council should be one 
third of the total membership subject to a minimum of three 
where the body in question comprises eight or fewer members; 

(c) it be recommended to Council that as recommended by Bevan 
Brittan during the review of the constitution, the Civic Sub-
Committee and the Outside Organisations Sub-Committee be 
abolished and their functions be undertaken by the Constitution 
Committee;

(d) that it be recommended to Council that the officer scheme of 
delegation be amended to clarify that officers may not take key 
decisions unless:

(i) specifically delegated by members; or
(ii) specifically provided for within the constitution;

(e) the Committee confirms, as accepted by the Council at its 
meeting on 14th December 2017, that the provisions relating to 
member access to Part II papers and member attendance 
during Part II proceedings at meetings as set out in the former 
constitution remain in force and that the arrangements will be 
reviewed after the new constitution has been in operation for six 
months; and

(f) the programme of future changes to the constitution to be 
considered at the Committee’s next meeting be noted.



22 CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

The Committee considered a report on proposed mainly operational 
changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.

An additional proposal, as set out in the appendix, sought approval to 
exclude ‘operational expenditure’ from the definition of a key decision.

RESOLVED

That

1. with the exception of those changes within the delegated authority of 
the Monitoring Officer, the proposed changes to the Contract 
Procedure Rules as appended to the report be recommended to 
Council for approval except that:

2. the proposal to exclude operational expenditure from the definition of a 
key decision be deferred and considered further at the next meeting.

23 APPOINTMENT OF LAY MEMBERS TO INDEPENDENT ADMISSIONS 
AND EXCLUSIONS APPEALS PANEL 

The Committee considered a report recommending the appointment of two 
applicants to sit as members of the Independent School Admission 
Appeals Panel and the Independent Review Panel for Exclusion Reviews.   

Following an advertisement for new members, the Council had received a 
number of applications. All applicants had been interviewed and evaluated 
and following this process, and the withdrawal of some applicants, two 
applicants remained to be recommended for appointment.

RESOLVED

That the Committee approves the appointment of the two individuals 
deemed suitable to sit as members of the Independent School Admission 
Appeal Panel and the Independent Exclusion Review Panel.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.43 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)



OFFICIAL
1

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  28 June 2018

Report Title: Closing the Executive Monitoring Board and Revising the 
Approach to the Technical Enabling Group

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow - Portfolio Holder, Corporate Policy & Legal

Senior Officer: Jan Willis, Interim Executive Director for Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1 The roles of the Technical Enabler Group (TEG) and Executive Monitoring 
Board (EMB) functions require change following a significant review of 
procurement activity, improvements in the budget setting process and the 
establishment of the Programme Management Office.

1.2 EMB and TEG were necessary, to ensure change was managed as a 
process, and met essential criteria:
- Maintain executive oversight of Council spending on change initiatives
- Maintain control of spending
- Provide an opportunity to support change processes
- Satisfy Council leadership that these controls are adequate and operating 

effectively and efficiently

1.3 Recommendations from the procurement review have been followed to set up 
a Commissio
[...]
ateway process is overseen by the S.151 Officer 



OFFICIAL
3

Executive Monitoring Board and described in detail in the Project Management 
Handbook.





OFFICIAL

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  28 June 2018

Report Title: Living Document Changes to the Constitution

Senior Officer: Daniel Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report invites the Committee to consider a number of issues relating to 
the constitution which were raised during the review of the constitution or 
which have since emerged as issues needing to be addressed.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee

2.1.1. consider the matters raised in Appendix 1 and make an appropriate 
decision or recommendation in respect of each; and

2.1.2. note the contents of the future work programme at Appendix 2.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To enable the Committee to review a number of issues that have arisen in 
relation to the constitution.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no alternative options to consider.

5. Background

5.1. As part of the process followed in advance of the adoption of the 
Constitution at the Council meeting on 14th December 2017, it was made 
clear that consideration would need to be given to a number of proposed 
“living document” changes, which had either arisen from issues raised by 
Members during the process leading up to adoption, or which would arise 
following adoption.

5.2. Appendix 1 to this report lists a number of matters for consideration at this 
meeting.  



OFFICIAL

5.3. A list of further issues to be considered at future meetings of the Committee 
is attached as Appendix 2.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. The legal implications of the recommendations to this report are 
contained within the main body of the report as appropriate.  

6.1.2. The Council must have a constitution as a requirement of the law.  Any 
changes to the constitution are subject to 
[...]
n or more; or, 

(b) have a significant effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising two or more wards.”

This means that any operational expenditure that is already within approved budgets 
does not require a Cabinet decision. 

An example of this is the Microsoft Desktop Licencing Agreement. This is £3.7m for 
3 years. Under CEC constitution this requires Cabinet approval, however some 



OFFICIAL

authorities class this as operational expenditure that has already been approved at 
Council and is within agreed budgets. 

Other examples which fall into this are stationary, translation and interpretation and 
Energy.

It is proposed that Cheshire East have a similar exemption which allows the council 
to procure and enter contracts for operational expenditure which is already within 
council budgets. The authorisation as to whether the expenditure is operational or 
not should sit with the Commissioning and Procurement Board. 

2. Legal Authorisation and Enforcement

It was reported at the meeting on 22nd March that the Monitoring Officer proposed to 
use his delegated powers to make a minor change to the constitution. In considering 
the matter, the Committee sought further information on what was proposed. The 
matter was deferred to this meeting. Regrettably, time has not permitted the 
preparation of a report in time for this meeting and the matter stands deferred to a 
future meeting.

3. Review of the Provisions relating to Member Access to Part 2 Papers and 
Attendance During the Part 2 Proceedings of Meetings

During the review of the constitution, the Council’s external advisers, Bevan Brittan, 
proposed a tightening up of the current arrangements regarding member access to 
Part 2 papers (papers containing confidential or exempt information), and member 
attendance during the Part 2 proceedings of meetings when confidential or exempt 
papers were considered.

Members felt that this should be a matter for separate review in due course. Th
[...]
ights and limitations in relation to the 
reporting of meetings by members of the public. It is suggested therefore that a 
provision on the reporting of meetings by members of the public be included in the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules within the constitution, the drafting to be 
arrived at by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Committee Chairman.

5. Publication of Register of Interests / Gifts and Hospitality

Member Registers of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality are required to be available 
for public inspection. Currently, the Member Register of Interests is available online, 
but the register of Gifts and Hospitality is not. Good practice in accordance with the 
transparency agenda would dictate that both registers are available on-line. It is 
intended to give effect to that and that the Monitoring Officer use delegated powers 
to make consequential amendments to the constitution to notify and signpost 
accordingly.





APPENDIX 2

Constitution Committee 
Future Work Programme

Decision-makerIssue

Constitution 
Committee / 
Council

Monitoring Officer 
(for report to 
Committee)

Publication of register of interests / gifts and hospitality 20 Sept 2018 -
To consider whether there should be one set of criteria for considering call-ins, notices of 
motion and public and member questions. Also, to bring the deadline for responding to 
members’ questions at Cabinet into line with that for Council (10 working days).

20 Sept 2018 -

Area Highways Groups – to consider whether these bodies need to be referred to in the 
constitution.

20 Sept 2018 -

Potential change to the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee, 
arising from (yet to be issued) CIPFA guidance. 

TBC -

ASDV governance arrangements. Further information to be added to the Constitution by 
way of clarification, once the ASDV review has been concluded. 

TBC -

Para 31.4 (page 158) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules relates to private 
meetings and does not necessarily relate to key decisions. It should therefore be dealt 
with in a separate paragraph.

- MO

The section and hyperlink to dispensations (page 287) requires re-wording. - MO
Remove reference to the petitions scheme in the constitution, as the scheme was 
replaced with a new procedure rule.

- MO

Delegation of the functions of the former Polling Districts Review Sub-Committee to the 
Electoral Registration Officer. The new constitution places this under the Chief Operating 
Officer whereas it should have been delegated to the Chief Executive.  

- MO





Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  28 June 2018

Report Title: Recording and Webcasting of Council Meetings 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow, Corporate Policy and Legal Services

Senior Officer: Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services 

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report reviews the operation of the recording and audio webcasting of 
Council decision making meetings over the last twelve months.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the recording and audio webcasting of Council decision-making 
meetings is continued, with backup  recordings also being made.

2.2. That Audio Minutes continue to be used as the technical platform to audio 
webcast decision making meetings, but that officers monitor the market to 
review alternative products as they become available. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. At a meeting of the Constitution Committee held on 23 March 2017 it was 
resolved that all formal decision-making meetings of the Council should 
continue to be recorded and that, in addition, during the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year audio webcasting should be introduced, so that meetings could be 
listened to live via the Council’s website and then be available from an 
archive. A review after twelve months operation was requested by the 
Committee. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There is no legal requirement to record or webcast decision-making 
meetings. However, the desire to be open and transparent and to 
encourage public participation in local democracy has led many councils, 
including Cheshire East, to record meetings and make them available from 
an archive. 



4.2. Meetings of Cheshire East’s Cabinet were video webcast for a period of 
approximately two years; this practice was discontinued due to cost. 

5. Background

5.1. A system of audio webcasting was introduced in the summer of 2017. The 
product used, “Audio Minutes”, has proved itself to be resilient and easy to 
operate. It is also relatively inexpensive (£3,900 a year) and integrates into 
the Modern.gov system used to manage the production, publication and 
archiving of papers for meetings. 

5.2. There have been a number of teething problems, largely related to 
connectivity to the Internet and the quality of the audio feed into the system. 
Problems with connectivity to the Internet have meant that on a couple of 
occasions it has not been possible to live stream the meeting. However, the 
tablet computer used to operate the system records the meeting and the 
audio can, at a later date, be published to make it available online to those 
wishing to listen to the meeting. A backup recording is also taken and if the 
tablet were to fail this recording could still be published. 

5.3. The quality of the recording is in no small measure influenced by the 
microphones used. A simple (and inexpensive) portable system has been 
purchased from Audio Minutes and has been used when a better PA / 
microphone system has not been available. The quality of the recording 
has been adequate, but on occasion it has been difficult to follow meetings. 
Historically there has been no “committee meeting” microphone system at 
Westfields. 

5.4. A procurement exercise has recently been completed and a new 
microphone system for Westfields will be available in the very near future. 
This will be used for all formal meetings held in the Committee Suite. The 
system should have a life expectanc
[...]
ic Services Manager
Email: martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL
1

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  28 June 2018

Report Title: Chairmanship and Vice-Chairmanship of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees

Senior Officer: Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report enables the Committee to consider an issue raised by Members 
during the recent review of the Council’s Constitution.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee consider the matter and decide whether or not there 
should be any change to the existing arrangements. 

3. Background

3.1. In 2017, the Council undertook a major review of its Constitution.  A new 
Constitution was adopted in December 2017, which took effect on 1st 
January 2018.

3.2. Throughout the lengthy process leading to the adoption of the new 
Constitution, members raised a number of issues, in respect of which it was 
agreed that the Committee would be given opportunity to further consider 
them.

3.3. One of these issues was the question as to whether or not chairmanship or 
vice chairmanship of the Council’s overview and scrutiny committees 
should be allocated to the Council’s opposition groups.

3.4. Whilst some of these offices currently rest with the opposition groups, this 
is not a requirement of legislation.  The allocation of these offices currently 
rests with Council, and takes place at the Council’s Annual General 
Meeting.



OFFICIAL

3.5. Unless specifically stated in the Constitution, the allocation of 
chairmanships and vice chairmanships would always rest with elected 
members, exercised at the Council or Committee meeting in question.

3.6. In practice, prior to chairmanships and vice chairmanships being allocated, 
there is opportunity for discussion amongst the Council’s political group 
leaders.  In the past this has resulted in agreement that one or more of 
these offices be allocated to opposition group(s).

3.7
[...]

7. Contact Information

7.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Brian Reed

Job Title: Head of Democratic Services and Governance

Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk




OFFICIAL
1

 

Constitution Committee 

Date of Meeting:  28 June 2018
Report Title: Notice of Motion – Alternative Forms of Governance
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and 

Legal Services
Senior Officer: Daniel Dickinson – Acting Director of Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. On 22 February 2018 a Notice of Motion was submitted to Full Council in 
relation to alternative governance arrangements. Councillor J Nicholas 
proposed the Notice of Motion, which was seconded by Councillor B 
Walmsley.

1.2. The Notice of Motion requested that a cross-party Working Group be 
convened, at the start of the next municipal year (2018/2019), to consider 
the implementation of alternative forms of governance, with the 
recommendations being presented to Council.

1.3. The Notice of Motion was referred to the Constitution Committee for 
consideration.

1.4. This report provides an overview of the alternative options available to the 
Council and asks the Committee to consider whether it wishes to take any 
action in response to the Notice of Motion.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Constitution Committee considers whether or not to convene a 
cross-party Working Group as requested considering the relatively recent 
reviews undertaken and the considerations around the timing and resource 
implications of a further review as set out in this report.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The recommendation addresses the request made by Council.



OFFICIAL

4. Background

4.1 The Local Government Act 2000 changed the way local authorities made 
decisions by introducing a streamlined cabinet system where executive 
members make decisions and non executive members scrutinise 
[...]
 no direct implications for rural communities.

5.7. Implications for Children & Young People 

5.7.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

5.8. Public Health Implications

5.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health.



OFFICIAL
7

6. Ward Members Affected

6.1. No ward Members are directly affected more than any other.

7. Access to Information

6.1 CfPS – Rethinking Government 
https://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Rethinking-Governance.pdf

CfPS – Musical Chairs
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Musical-Chairs.pdf

LGiU – changing to a Committee system in a new era 
https://www.lgiu.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Changing-to-a-
committee-system-in-a-new-era.pdf

Localism Act 2011
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/pdfs/ukpga_20110020_en.pdf

8. Contact Information

8.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Brian Reed
Job Title: Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk

https://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Rethinking-Governance.pdf
http://www.cfps.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Musical-Chairs.pdf
https://www.lgiu.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Changing-to-a-committee-system-in-a-new-era.pdf
https://www.lgiu.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Changing-to-a-committee-system-in-a-new-era.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/pdfs/ukpga_20110020_en.pdf



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Closing the Executive Monitoring Board and Revising the Approach to the Technical Enabling Group
	EMB TEG - appendix

	7 Living Document Changes to the Constitution
	Living Document Changes to the Constitution - appendix 1 (matters for consideration)
	Living Document Changes to the Constitution - appendix 2 (future work programme) (final)

	8 Recording and Webcasting of Council Meetings
	9 Chairmanship and Vice-Chairmanship of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	10 Notice of Motion - Alternative Forms of 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee
held on Thursday, 28th June, 2018 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor P Groves (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, J Bratherton, M Deakin, L Durham, S Edgar, H Gaddum, 
R Menlove, J Nicholas, J Rhodes, B Walmsley, G Williams and G Baxendale 
(for Cllr Beanland)

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services and Governance
Suzanne Antrobus, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Alex Thompson, Head of Finance and Performance
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Other Members present
Councillors S Corcoran, J P Findlow, S Hogben, A Moran, M Parsons and 
A Stott

Apologies
Councillor M Beanland

The Chairman referred to the death of Honorary Alderman Mrs Margaret 
Melrose. Councillor Melrose had been a County Councillor from 1967 to 
2001 and had served as Chairman on two occasions. All stood in silence 
as a mark of respect.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

3 MEMBER SPEAKING 

Councillor S Corcoran suggested that the Council should draw up detailed 
proposals on alternative forms of governance, including a committee 
structure, in time for consideration by the newly-elected Council in May 
2019.

Councillor A Stott asked why the timescale for members of the public to 
comment on planning applications appeared to have been shortened from 



six weeks to three. The Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
undertook to look into the matter and notify all members of the outcome.                        
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2018 be approved as 
a correct record.

5 CLOSING THE EXECUTIVE MONITORING BOARD AND REVISING 
THE APPROACH TO THE TECHNICAL ENABLING GROUP 

The Committee considered a report on changes to the roles of the 
Technical Enabler Group (TEG) and Executive Monitoring Board (EMB) 
functions following a significant review of procurement activity, 
improvements in the budget-setting process and the establishment of the 
Programme Management Office. The report set out at Annex 1 the 
changes required to the constitution.

In accordance with Chapter 2, Part 5, paragraph 98.4 of the constitution, 
the Monitoring Officer and the S151 Officer were satisfied that the 
proposed changes were not major and could be agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the constitution be amended as set out in Annex 1 to the report.

6 LIVING DOCUMENT CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

The Committee considered a report on a number of issues relating to the 
constitution which had been raised during the review of the constitution or 
which had since emerged as issues needing to be addressed. The issues 
to be considered were set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

With regard to the proposed changes to the terms of reference of the Audit 
and Governance Committee as referred to in the future work programme 
set out at Appendix 2, Councillor G Baxendale as Chairman of the Audit 
and Governance Committee reported that the CIPFA guidance had now 
been received and was under consideration by the Audit Team.

RESOLVED

That

1. no changes be made at this time to the definition of a key decision to 
exclude operational expenditure, but the Committee consider the 
matter again in 12 months’ time with a report on the number of 
contracts over that period that would have fallen into the category of a 
key decision involving operational expenditure;



2. a provision on the reporting of meetings by members of the public be 
included in the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the 
constitution, the drafting to be undertaken by the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Committee Chairman;

3. the register of Gifts and Hospitality be made available online and the 
Monitoring Officer use his delegated powers under Chapter 2, Part 6, 
paragraph 67 of the constitution to make consequential amendments to 
the constitution; 

4. the following matters be considered at the next meeting:

(a) proposed minor changes to the legal authorisation and enforcement 
provisions within the constitution; and

(b) a review of the provisions relating to member access to Part 2 
papers and attendance during the Part 2 proceedings of meetings; 
and

5. the contents of the future work programme at Appendix 2 be noted.

7 RECORDING AND WEBCASTING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 

The Committee considered a report reviewing the operation of the audio 
webcasting and recording of Council decision-making meetings over the 
last twelve months.

A system of audio webcasting had been introduced in the summer of 2017 
and the product used, ‘Audio Minutes’, had proved to be resilient and easy 
to operate and relatively inexpensive. In addition, a new microphone 
system had been purchased for use at Westfields for all formal meetings 
held in the Committee Suite; the system should have a life expectancy in 
excess of ten years. 

RESOLVED

That

1. the recording and audio webcasting of Council decision-making 
meetings be continued, with backup recordings also being made; and

2. ‘Audio Minutes’ continue to be used as the technical platform to audio 
webcast decision-making meetings, but the officers continue to monitor 
the market to review alternative products as they become available. 



8 CHAIRMANSHIP AND VICE-CHAIRMANSHIP OF OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered a report on whether or not chairmanships and 
vice-chairmanships of the Council’s overview and scrutiny committees 
should be allocated to the Council’s opposition groups.

The allocation of these offices currently rested with Council, and took 
place at the Council’s Annual General Meeting. Prior to such allocations, 
there was an opportunity for discussion among the Council’s political 
group leaders; in the past, this had resulted in agreement that one or more 
of the offices be allocated to opposition groups.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted but no changes be made to the existing 
arrangements which do allow for discussions to take place between the 
groups about the allocation of chairmanships and vice-chairmanships of 
committees.

9 NOTICE OF MOTION - ALTERNATIVE FORMS OF GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered the following motion which had been proposed 
by Councillor J Nicholas and seconded by Councillor B Walmsley at the 
Council meeting on 22nd February 2018 and referred to the Committee for 
consideration:

“To convene a cross-party Working Group, at the start of the next 
municipal year, to consider the implementation of alternative forms 
of governance, with the recommendations being presented to this 
Council.”

The report provided an overview of the alternative forms of governance 
available to the Council and asked the Committee to consider the Notice of 
Motion.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted but no changes be made to the Council’s 
governance arrangements at this time given that these have only recently 
been considered on a cross party basis, and in view of the proximity of the 
May 2019 local government elections.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)


